
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
11 January 2023 
 
 
Dear  
 
Re: Your request for information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 
Ref no: FOI-2742-LSC 

Thank you for your request dated 19 December 2022. 

We can confirm that the ICB does hold the information you requested. 

Please find our response to your questions below: 

Q1 Your Question: 
 
Which organisation(s) currently deliver the ICBs Improving Access to Psychological 
Therapies (IAPT) Service? 
 
Our Response: 
 
• Lancashire and South Cumbria NHS Foundation Trust 
• Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
• Lancashire Women’s Centre 
• GP based IAPT services in Mount View Practice (Fleetwood) and Ash Tree House 

Surgery (Kirkham) 
 

Q2 Your Question: 
 
Which Patient Administration System/Clinical Recording System does the provider(s) use 
within service delivery? 
 
Our Response: 
 
IAPTUS 
 

Q3 Your Question: 

On what date does/do the ICBs current IAPT Service(s) expire? 
 
Our Response: 
 
Current services have a contract in place until 31/03/2023 – all providers. 

  

Please contact:Access to Information Team 

Email: MLCSU.FOITeam@nhs.net   

Direct tel: 01782 872648   

mailto:MLCSU.FOITeam@nhs.net


 
Q4 Your Question: 

 
Is there an optional contract extension in place for this/these IAPT service(s)? If so, for 
how long? 
 
Our Response: 
 
Currently we use a rolling contract however we are aiming to establish 3-5 year 
contracts from 2024-25 
 

Q5 Your Question: 
 
Does the ICB have current plans to go out to tender for a new IAPT service(s) and if so, 
when? 
 
Our Response: 
 
No 
 

Q6 Your Question: 

What is the current annual value of the ICBs current IAPT Service(s)? 
 
Our Response: 
 
IAPT services cost circa £24 million across the ICB 
 

Q7 Your Question: 
 
Have any of the ICBs current IAPT providers been issued with a performance notice during 
the lifetime of the contact and/or the last 12-months? If yes, what did the notice relate to? 
 
Our Response: 
 
No 
 

Q8 Your Question: 
 
Which organisation(s) currently deliver the ICBs community musculoskeletal (MSK) 
Service or integrated MSK Service? 
 
Our Response: 
 
• University Hospitals of Morecambe Bay 
• Southport and Ormskirk Hospital NHS Trust  
• Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
• East Lancashire Hospital Trust 
• Lancashire and South Cumbria NHS Foundation Trust 
 

Q9 Your Question: 

Which Patient Administration System/Clinical Recording System does the provider(s) use 
within service delivery? 
 
Our Response: 
 
• University Hospitals of Morecambe Bay - EMIS Community 
 



 
• Southport and Ormskirk Hospital NHS Trust - The ICB do not hold this 

information. You may wish to redirect your request to the provider at the link 
below: 

https://www.southportandormskirk.nhs.uk/about-us/information-governance/  

• Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust – EMIS 
 

• East Lancashire Hospital Trust - The ICB do not hold this information. You may 
wish to redirect your request to the provider  
https://elht.nhs.uk/about-us/contact-us  
 

• Lancashire and South Cumbria NHS Foundation Trust - The ICB do not hold this 
information. You may wish to redirect your request to the provider  

https://www.lscft.nhs.uk/about-us/publications-reports-policies/freedom-
information  

 
Q10 Your Question: 

 
On what date does the ICBs current community MSK Service(s)/integrated MSK Service(s) 
expire? 
 
Our Response: 
 
• University Hospitals of Morecambe Bay - It is part of the Core NHS Community 

Contract. The contract will be renewed on the 31/03/2023  
• Southport and Ormskirk Hospital NHS Trust - It is part of the wider contract with 

Southport and Ormskirk Hospital NHS Trust. This is a rolling contract so there is 
no end date. 

• Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust - 31/03/2023 
• East Lancashire Hospital Trust - The MSK service is included within the overall 

contract of perpetuity with East Lancashire Hospitals NHS Trust. 
• Lancashire and South Cumbria NHS Foundation Trust - 31/07/2023 

 
Q11 Your Question: 

 
Is there an optional contract extension in place for this community MSK service/integrated 
MSK Service? If so, for how long? 
 
Our Response: 
 
• University Hospitals of Morecambe Bay - MSK Services are part of a wider 

community service contract that is renewed annually.  We therefore do not have 
an agreed extension period 

• Southport and Ormskirk Hospital NHS Trust - No as this part of a rolling acute 
contract. 

• Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust - The contract is part of the 
annual secondary care contract with Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust which is reviewed annually. 

• East Lancashire Hospital Trust - The MSK service is included within the overall 
contract of perpetuity with East Lancashire Hospitals NHS Trust. 

• Lancashire and South Cumbria NHS Foundation Trust - Yes, for 2 years 
 

https://www.southportandormskirk.nhs.uk/about-us/information-governance/
https://elht.nhs.uk/about-us/contact-us
https://www.lscft.nhs.uk/about-us/publications-reports-policies/freedom-information
https://www.lscft.nhs.uk/about-us/publications-reports-policies/freedom-information


 
Q12 Your Question: 

Does the ICB have current plans to go out to tender for a new community MSK service/ 
integrated MSK Service and if so, when? 
 
Our Response: 
 
No 
 

Q13 Your Question: 
 
What is the current annual value of the ICBs current community MSK Service/integrated 
MSK Service? 
 
Our Response: 
 
• University Hospitals of Morecambe Bay - The contract is part of a block contract 

and the value cannot be split into these services. 
• Southport and Ormskirk Hospital NHS Trust - The contract is part of a block 

contract and the value cannot be split into these services. 
• Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust - NHS Fylde and Wyre 

£538.3k / NHS Blackpool £621k 
• East Lancashire Hospital Trust - Current budget is £98,518 full year 2022-23 

(latest information) 
• Lancashire and South Cumbria NHS Foundation Trust - £6,825,000 

 
Q14 Your Question: 

 
Have any of the ICBs current community MSK providers/integrated MSK Service providers 
been issued with a performance notice during the lifetime of the contact and/or the last 12-
months? If yes, what did the notice relate to? 
 
Our Response: 
 
No 
 

Q15 Your Question: 

Which organisation(s) currently deliver the ICBs community dermatology service? 
 
Our Response: 
 
• Morecambe Bay   

Norwood Medical Practice, Barrow-in-Furness (GP Practice) 
James Cochrane Practice, Kendal (GP Practice) 
About Health Ltd 
Cumbria Medical Services 

 
• West Lancashire - does not currently commission a community Dermatology 

service  
 
• Blackpool and Fylde and Wyre, East Lancashire and Blackburn with Darwen, 

Central Lancashire - About Health Limited 
 

Q16 Your Question: 
 
On what date does the ICBs current community dermatology service expire? 



 
Our Response: 
 
• Morecambe Bay all providers above - 31/03/2023 
• Central Lancashire, Blackpool, Fylde and Wyre, East Lancashire, Blackburn with 

Darwen – About Health Limited – 31/10/2023 

Q17 Your Question: 
 
Is there an optional contract extension in place for this community dermatology service? If 
so, for how long? 
 
Our Response: 
 
• Morecambe Bay – No contract extensions. 
• Blackpool and Fylde and Wyre - No contract extensions. 
• East Lancashire and Blackburn with Darwen - No contract extensions. 
• Central Lancashire - No contract extensions. 

Q18 Your Question: 

Does the ICB have current plans to go out to tender for a new community dermatology 
service and if so, when? 
 
Our Response: 
 
Yes, Timescales are unknown at this time. 
 

Q19 Your Question: 
 
What is the current annual value of the CCGs current community dermatology service?  
 
Our Response: 
 
• Chorley and South Ribble - £319,745.00 
• Greater Preston - £426,923.00 
• East Lancashire - £838,545.99 
• Blackburn with Darwen - £334,741.48 
• Morecambe Bay – All providers – Cost per case 
• Blackpool - Cost per case not expected to exceed £341,417 
• Fylde and Wyre - Cost per case not expected to exceed £341,417 
• West Lancashire – N/A 

Q20 Your Question: 
 
Have any of the ICBs current community dermatology service providers been issued with a 
performance notice during the lifetime of the contact and/or the last 12-months? If yes, 
what did the notice relate to? 
 
Our Response: 
 
No 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 
Right of Appeal 
 
Should you require any further information or clarification regarding this response please do not hesitate 
to contact us. If you are dissatisfied with the response, you are entitled to request an internal review 
which should be formally requested in writing and must be within two calendar months from the date this 
response was issued.  
 
To request an internal review 
 
You can request this by contacting the FOI team by email at MLCSU.FOITeam@nhs.net  or by post to 
Jubilee House, Lancashire Business Park, Leyland, PR26 6TR, specifying why you require a review.   
  
If you are not content with the outcome of your internal review, you may apply directly to the Information 
Commissioner’s Office (ICO) for a decision. Generally, the ICO cannot make a decision unless you have 
exhausted the CCGs FOI complaints procedure. The ICO can be contacted at:   
 
Information Commissioner’s Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF  
www.ico.gov.uk   
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
On behalf of Kevin Lavery 
ICB Chief Executive 
 
 

mailto:MLCSU.FOITeam@nhs.net
http://www.ico.gov.uk/

